## LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 155

(b) a sentence of more than one year shall be to the state prison and the minimum under the indeterminate sentence law shall be one year, and (c) a sentence of one year may be to either the state prison or the county jail. But in any proper case sentence and commitment may nevertheless be to the state reformatory, the industrial home for women, the industrial school for boys, the industrial school for girls or any house of correction or other institution, as provided by law.

Approved May 17, 1945.

No. 160, S.]

[Published May 19, 1945.

## CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT to amend 46.17 (1) and (3) and 50.06 (4) and (5) of the statutes, relating to establishment of standards for the construction and repair of buildings and property of state and county institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 46.17 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

46.17 (1) The state board of control \* \* \* shall ascertain and fix reasonable standards and regulations for the *design*, construction, repair and maintenance of county homes, county hospitals, asylums for the insane, houses of correction, workhouses, jails, and lockups, with respect to their \* \*, \* adequacy and fitness for the needs of the community which they are to serve.

(3) No building for any such institution shall be constructed until the plans and specifications therefor have been approved by said board, or its secretary when directed by the board, \* \* \* as conforming with such standards and all other requirements of \* \* \* this chapter.

SECTION 2. 50.06 (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

50.06 (4) The state board of health \* \* \* shall fix reasonable standards for the construction and repair of county tuberculosis sanatoriums with respect to their adequacy and fitness for the needs of the community which they are to serve.

256

\* \* \* Purchase of sites shall be subject to the approval of the board.

(5) The plans and specifications for such sanatorium buildings must be approved by the state board of health \* \* \* as conforming with said standards and all the requirements of this chapter before any building is constructed.

Approved May 17, 1945.

No. 198, S.]

Published May 19, 1945.

## CHAPTER 156.

- AN ACT to repeal 66.90 (4) (d); to amend 66.90 (3) (Introductory paragraph), (b) and (p), (4) (b) and (16) (a), (b) and (d) and to create 40.99, 59.073, 60.29 (37), 66.20 (17) and 144.07 (4) (g) of the statutes, relating to municipalities included under the Wisconsin municipal retirement fund.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 40.99 of the statutes is created to read:

40.99 RETIREMENT; ELECTION. Any common school district or high school district, at any annual or special meeting, by a majority vote of the electors present, may elect to be included in, and be subject to, the provisions of the Wisconsin municipal retirement fund established by section 66.90.

SECTION 2. 59.073 of the statutes is created to read:

59.073 RETIREMENT; ELECTION. Any county having a population of less than 500,000, by the affirmative vote of a majority of all members of the county board, may elect to be included in, and be subject to, the provisions of the Wisconsin municipal retirement fund established by section 66.90.

SECTION 3. 60.29 (37) of the statutes is created to read:

60.29 (37) RETIREMENT; ELECTION. The town board of any town having a population in excess of 10,000 may, by ordinance adopted by a majority of the members thereof, elect to be included in, and be subject to, the provisions of the Wisconsin municipal retirement fund established by section 66.90.

SECTION 4. 66.20 (17) of the statutes is created to read:

66.20 (17) RETIREMENT; ELECTION. Any metropolitan sewerage district, by an affirmative vote of the 3 commis-